800 So. Victoria Ave., Hall of Administration, Ventura, CA 93009 http://www.ventura.org http://www.vcnewschannel.com

## NEWS RELEASE

Ashley Bautista Public Information Officer TEL: (805) 212-9484 FAX: (805) 658-4500

Media Contact: Captain Eric Buschow, (805) 654-2417 or <a href="mailto:Eric.Buschow@ventura.org">Eric.Buschow@ventura.org</a>

October 13, 2020

## Sheriff to report on contact between Immigration and Customs Enforcement and inmates

Ventura, CA - The County of Ventura Board of Supervisors will hold a public community forum according to the provisions of AB2792 Transparent Review of Unjust Transfers and Holds (TRUTH) Act on:

November 17, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. at: County Government Center Hall of Administration Board of Supervisors Hearing Room 800 S. Victoria Avenue Ventura, California 93009

Please visit <u>www.ventura.org/truth\_act\_for additional information.</u>

The TRUTH Act Hearing will also be broadcast at <a href="www.ventura.org/bosagenda">www.ventura.org/bosagenda</a>, the County's Facebook page at <a href="www.facebook.com/countyofventura">www.facebook.com/countyofventura</a> and in Spanish on the County's Spanish Facebook page at <a href="www.facebook.com/condadodeventuraespanol">www.facebook.com/condadodeventuraespanol</a>.

In response to the declared state and local emergencies due to the novel coronavirus, and in accordance with the California Governor's recent order to limit indoor operation as a precautionary measure to help slow the spread of COVID-19, the County's Hall of Administration is closed to the public. Participation is available by video, call-in or email. For public comments by video or call-in, the County requires advance registration. Registration for the TRUTH Act hearing will open on November 12. Go to <a href="www.ventura.org/boscomment">www.ventura.org/boscomment</a> to register. Spanish and Mixteco interpretive services will be available. Written comments may be submitted by email at <a href="clerkoftheboard@ventura.org">clerkoftheboard@ventura.org</a> or mailed to: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 800 South Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA, 93009-1920.

The Board of Supervisors will receive copies of all comments submitted, even if you are unable to attend. To receive a notification when the Board of Supervisors meeting agenda is available, please subscribe at www.ventura.org/subscribe.

For further information regarding this forum, please contact Eric Buschow at the Ventura County Sheriff's Office at (805) 654-2417.